IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE CAPITAL CASE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

Administrative Order <u>No. 2010 - 49</u> (Affecting Administrative Order No. 2009-125)

On December 23, 2009, Administrative Order No. 2009-125 was entered extending the term of the Capital Case Oversight Committee. Appendix A to Administrative Order No. 2009-125 was a list of the membership of the Committee. The membership list included the Presiding Criminal Judge of the Superior Court in Maricopa County, the Honorable Gary Donahoe, as a member.

The Court is advised that the Superior Court of Maricopa County has assigned a new Presiding Criminal Judge. After due consideration,

IT IS ORDERED that the Honorable Douglas Rayes, the Presiding Criminal Judge of the Superior Court of Maricopa County, is appointed to the Capital Case Oversight Committee to fulfill the remaining term of Judge Donahoe, which expires on December 31, 2010.

Dated this 21st day of April, 2010.

REBECCA WHITE BERCH Chief Justice